ALACHUA COUNTY CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION

CRC RESOLUTION 2020-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE ALACHUA COUNTY CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION PROVIDING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WITH THE CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION'S PREFERRED BALLOT ORDER FOR CRC-INITIATED CHARTER AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS, SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2020, pursuant Section 4.2(B) of the Alachua County Charter, the Alachua County Charter Review Commission adopted four proposed charter amendments to be placed on the November 2020 General Election ballot by the Board of County Commissioners by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Alachua County Charter Review Commission finds it appropriate to provide the Board of County Commissioners with the Charter Review Commission's preferred ballot order for CRC-initiated charter amendments, as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ALACHUA COUNTY CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. FINDINGS OF FACT. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and by this reference are hereby incorporated herein and made an integral part hereof as though fully set forth herein, and adopted as findings of the Alachua County Charter Review Commission.

SECTION 2. ADOPTION OF CRC's PREFERRED BALLOT ORDER FOR CRC-INITIATED CHARTER AMENDMENTS. The Charter Review Commission hereby adopts the following preferred ballot order for CRC-initiated charter amendments on the November 2020 General Election ballot:

- 1st County Charter Amendment Establishing County Growth Management Area
- 2nd County Charter Amendment Establishing Alachua County Affordable Housing Trust Fund
- 3rd County Charter Cleanup Amendment Removing Unconstitutional Provisions
- 4th County Charter Amendment Concerning Candidate Treasurer Report Requirements
- SECTION 3. TRANSMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. The Chair of the Charter Review Commission is directed to transmit a true copy of this resolution to the Board of County Commissioners no later than close of business on June 12, 2020.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Resolution are deemed severable. In the event that any word(s), phrase(s), portion(s), sub-sub-section(s), sub-section(s), or section(s) of this Resolution is for any reason whatsoever held to be invalid, illegal, unconstitutional, contrary to law, or against public policy, by any court, administrative agency, or other body with competent jurisdiction, such word(s), phrase(s), portion(s), sub-sub-section(s), sub-section(s), or section(s) of this Resolution shall be null and void, and shall be deemed severed, and a separate, distinct, and independent provision from the remaining provisions of this Resolution, and such holding shall in no manner affect the validity of the remaining words, phrases, portions, sub-sections, sub-sections, or sections of this Resolution, which shall remain in full force and effect. This Resolution shall be construed in a manner to accomplish, to the greatest extent legally possible, the purposes of this Resolution as expressed herein.

SECTION 5. CONFLICTS. All resolutions or other actions of the Charter Review Commission in conflict with this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 10th day of June, 2020.

Alachua County Charter Review Commission

Approved as to Legal Form:

Wade Vose, General Counsel

Penny Wheat, Chair

RECORD OF VOTE

BERNAL	<u>Y</u>	LITTLE	<u>Y</u>
BLOUNT	<u>Y</u>	RICHARDSON	<u>Y</u>
CAMIL	<u>Y</u> _	ROBBINS	<u>Y</u>
INGLE	<u>_Y</u> _	THOMPSON	<u>Y</u>
KLEIN	<u>Y</u>	WHEAT	<u>Y</u>
KUMAR	Y	YOUNG	Y